

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 415.

Chapter 415.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury, the same to be in lieu of all existing appropriations whatever. And the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same :

Public debt, two hundred forty-eight thousand dollars,	\$248,000	00
Interest, forty thousand dollars,	40,000	
School fund, No. 22, sixty thousand dollars,	60,000	00
Interest on permanent school fund, seven thousand		
five hundred and sixteen dollars,	7,516	00
Salaries, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	00
Costs in criminal prosccutions, thirty-five thousand		
dollars,	35,000	00
Balance due on school funds, twenty-three thousand		
five hundred nincty-four dollars, and ninety-six		
cents,	23,594	96
Balance due on rolls of accounts, four hundred sev-		
enty-five dollars, and five cents,	475	05
Subordinate officers of state prison, five thousand		
dollars,	5,000	00
Printing, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
Clerks, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00
Bounties on animals, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
Military pensions, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
Postage, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	00
Furniture and repairs, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00
Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Contingent fund of treasurer, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Reports of judicial decisions, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
Stationery, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Penobscot Indian fund, thirty-four hundred dollars,	3,400	00
'Contingent fund of governor and council, six thou-		
sand dollars,	6,000	00

476

Deaf, dumb and blind, six thousand dollars,	.000	00	Снар. 416.
	,000		
Insane state paupers, four thousand dollars, which have been 4	<i>'</i>		
County the man (for thousand there have build the t	dina ta		
	,336		
	,000		
N -	,000		
A grigultural productions to Penahaset Indiana one	a se e		
	,000		
	,900	00	
	,000	00	
Interest on lands, reserved for public uses, one thou-	ur d h		
sand dollars,	,000		
Passamaquoddy Indian fund, fifteen hundred dollars, 1,	,500	00	
Binding and stitching, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Library, three hundred dollars, induction and the and the second	300	00	
	200		
Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
Indices, one hundred and fifty dollars,	150	00	
Inspectors of state prison, two hundred dollars,	200	00	
Trustees insane hospital, eight hundred dollars,	800	00	
Forfeited lands, seven hundred dollars,	700	00	
		······	

Five hundred fourteen thousand three hundred sev-

enty-two dollars, and sixty-seven cents,

[Approved February 10, 1855.]

Chapter 416.

-An act to authorize the city of Bangor to extend further aid to the construction of the Penobscot and Kennebec Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The city of Bangor is hereby authorized to make a City of Bangor authorized to further loan of its credit to the Penobscot and Kennebec Railroad ion its credit to the Penobscot Company, in aid of the construction of their railroad, not exceeding, and Kennebec Railroad Co. however, the sum of three hundred thousand dollars, subject to the Amount. following terms and conditions:

The city scrip, to be issued under this act, shall be scrip, how to be issued. SECT. 2. subdivided into such sums as the directors of said corporation may deem expedient, and made payable to the holders thereof, with

coupons of interest attached, payable semi-annually. Said scrip -how payable and redeemable. 45

\$514,372 67